
 
 

 
 

 

8 July 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors  Cox, O'Hara, Smith and G Coleman (Reserve)  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Friday, 18 July 2014 at 10.00 am 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- PIZZALAND  (Pages 1 - 26) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR  A PREMISES LICENCE-  Pizzaland 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 

LICENCE-  Pizzaland 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Decision or Item number 
 

4 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Principal Solicitor Licensing 

  

Date of Meeting : 

 

18
th

 July 2014 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- PIZZALAND 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To consider an application for a premises  licence from Pizzaland and the relevant 

representations from Lancashire Constabulary. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 Members will be requested to determine the application. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Once an objection has been received the application and any relevant representation must 

be considered by the Licensing Panel.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, the application and the representations must be considered.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

4.3 

 

4.4 

On 7th May 2014, the licensing service received an application for a premises licence 

at Pizzaland, 288 Devonshire Road Blackpool. The application requests permission to 

provide late night refreshment as follows: 

 

Sunday - Thursday  23.00 until 00.00 hours 

Friday-Saturday      23.00 until 01.00 hours 

 

The applicant is Morteza Dehghan 

 

Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary. 

 

National Guidance 

 

The following paragraphs of the guidance are relevant: 

 

9.12 " In their role as a responsible authority, the police are an essential source of 

advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable activities, 

particularly on the crime and disorder objective. The police have a key role in 

managing the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with 

those operating in their local area. The police should be the licensing authority's main 

source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and disorder 

licensing objective, but may also be able to make relevant representations with 

regard to the other licensing objectives if they have evidence to support such 

representations. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and 

proportionate representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence 

that to do so would not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

However, it remains incumbent on the police to ensure that their representations 

can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

 

9.38 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing 

determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. 

 

9.39 The authority's determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

9.40 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of 

the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 

suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 

authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 

to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 

Page 2



licence holder (such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 

activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing 

objectives. 

 

4.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

Yes 

4.4 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a Application for premises licence 

 

Appendix 4b Representations from Lancashire Constabulary  

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Please see national policy in the background information. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence- Pizzaland
	Appendix 4a Pizza Land 288 Devonshire Rd new PL app 07.05,14
	Appendix 4b Pizza Land 288 Devonshire Rd Police objection 03.06.14




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - FRIDAY, 18 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor   (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Doherty O'Hara Smith   

 

In Attendance:  

 

  

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved:  

That Councillor O’Hara be appointed Chairman for the meeting 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Councillor Mark Smith declared that he was a member of the Planning Committee but 

had not considered a planning application in respect of these premises.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE- PIZZALAND 

 

The Panel considered an application for a premises licence for Pizzaland. The application 

concerned the supply of Late Night Refreshment between 11pm and Midnight Sunday to 

Thursday and 11pm to 1am Friday and Saturday. 

 

The Panel considered representations from Mr Deghan, the proposed Licence Holder and 

Pc Evans from Lancashire Constabulary.  

 

Resolved:  

 

To grant the Premises Licence for Pizzaland, 288 Devonshire Road.  

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting endedTime Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


